UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman
Dr. Gary S. Arnold
Nicholas G. Trikouros

In the Matter of Docket No. 030-38679-LA

CAMMENGA AND ASSOCIATES, LLC ASLBP No. 21-972-01-LA-BDO1

(Denial of License Amendment Requests) October 12, 2021

(Granting Joint Motion and Referring toOCI?h%idministrative Judge for Appointment of
Settlement Judge)

On October 8, 2021, the NRC Staff and Cammenga and Associates, LLC filed a joint
motion to postpone discovery, hold the proceeding in abeyance, and request appointment of a
settlement judge.” The Board grants the joint motion and refers the request to appoint a
settlement judge to the Chief Administrative Judge. The parties should file a joint status report

every thirty days from the date of this order, advising the Board of the status of their settlement

negotiations.
It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

/RA/

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
October 12, 2021

' Joint Motion Requesting to Postpone Discovery, Hold Proceeding in Abeyance, and Request
Appointment of a Settlement Judge (Oct. 8, 2021).
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the ORDER (Granting Joint Motion and Referring to Chief
Administrative Judge for Appointment of Settlement Judge) have been served upon the
following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop: O-16B33

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

Mail Stop: O-16B33

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-14A44

Washington, DC 20555-0001
Patrick Moulding, Esq.

Mauri Lemoncelli, Esq.

Nicolas Mertz, Esq.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman

Administrative Judge
ronald.spritzer@nrc.qgov

Dr. Gary S. Arnold
Administrative Judge
gary.arnold@nrc.gov

Nicholas G. Trikouros
Administrative Judge
nicholas.trikouros@nrc.gov

lan Curry, Law Clerk
ian.curry@nrc.gov

Taylor, Brooke, Law Clerk
brooke.taylor@nrc.gov

Wood, Allison, Law Clerk
allison.wood@nrc.gov

Lisa Clark, Esq.

Christina England, Esq.

Brian Newell, Senior Paralegal

Georgia Hampton, Paralegal

E-mail: patrick.moulding@nrc.gov
mauri.lemoncelli@nrc.gov
nicolas.mertz@nrc.gov
lisa.clark@nrc.gov
brian.newell@nrc.gov
georgia.hampton@nrc.gov
christina.england@nrc.gov

Christopher Karchon

Cammenga and Associates, LLC
2011 Bailey St.

Dearborn, Ml 48124
cj@cammenga.com




Cammenge and Associates, LLC

Docket No. 030-38679-LA

ORDER (Granting Joint Motion and Referring to Chief Administrative Judge for
Appointment of Settlement Judge)

Counsel for Cammenga and Associates, LLC

Madeline Fleisher, Esq.
Dickinson Wright PLLC

150 E. Gay St., Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com
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